Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ
Cabinet
Agenda
Date: Monday, 11th April, 2011
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.

In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given
and the question must be submitted in writing. It is not required to give notice of the
intention to make use of public speaking provision but, as a matter of courtesy, a
period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for
further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member
of the public




Minutes of Previous meeting

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2011.
(To follow)

Key Decision 10/11-66 Local Transport Plan - Implementation Plan (Pages 1 -
30)

To approve the Local Transport Implementation Plan following consultation.

Key Decision 10/11-86 Alcohol Harm Reduction and Minimum Unit Pricing
(Pages 31 -42)

To consider an overview of the current position regarding minimum pricing for alcohol
across Cheshire, Warrington and the wider region, and the introduction of a 50p
minimum unit price per unit of alcohol.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from
public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and
public excluded.

The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the
information.

PART 2 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT

The Regeneration of Congleton Town Centre (Pages 43 - 52)
To consider a report of the Strategic Director - Places.
Managing Workforce Change (Pages 53 - 58)

To consider a report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development.



Page 1 Agenda Item 5
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 11 April 2011

Report of: Strategic Director, Places

Subject/Title: Local Transport Plan — Implementation Plan
Portfolio Holder: Clir Jamie Macrae & ClIr Rod Menlove

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This paper outlines the outcomes of the Local Transport Plan (LTP)
implementation plan consultation and recommended changes to the final
implementation plan, which will be aligned with the Government’'s four year
spending review period (April 2011 to March 2015).

1.2  The implementation plan contains details of the schemes and measures which
will be delivered in order to meet the objectives and priorities for transport, as
set out in the approved 15 year LTP strategy, as well as how we will measure
our progress.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Approve the LTP implementation plan (see Appendix 1).

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The transport priorities reflect wider aspirations for the area contained within
the SCS and Corporate Plan, as well as emerging corporate objectives within
the Local Development Framework (LDF), Economic Development Strategy
and Climate Change Strategy.

3.2  Future investment in highways and transport will be directed towards the
policies and interventions which support the priority themes of “Ensure a
Sustainable Future” and “Create Conditions for Business Growth”.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

51 All

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change, Health

6.1  The LTP Strategy is a statutory document that must be prepared by the Council

by April 2011 — the implementation plan forms a supporting part of this
document.



7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 2

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)

Traditionally, LTP funding has been linked to the quality and delivery of the
plan. However, in future the funding settlement will not be linked to
performance and will be significantly reduced.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Under the Transport Act 2000, as amended by the Local Transport Act 2008, the
LTP is a statutory document that must be prepared by all local transport
authorities in England. Cheshire East Council is a local transport authority. LTPs
must contain policies for the promotion and encouragement of safe, integrated,
efficient and economic transport to, from and within their area, as well as
proposals for implementation of those policies. The legislation also sets out
provisions for taking into account Government guidance on environment and
climate change, and for making the final plan available for inspection by the
public.

Risk Management

Challenges include the need to effectively manage the transition from current
in-house provision of highway services to an external contractor, whilst
maintaining service provision. Further challenges include the extremely
difficult economic climate, as well as meeting the needs of an increasingly
ageing population and the imperative to adapt and respond to climate
change.

LTP guidance makes clear that the overall quality and delivery of an
authority’s LTP will be taken into account by the DfT in decisions on bids for
challenge funding and/or major projects. It is therefore vital that Cheshire East
is able to demonstrate how the strategy has been translated into delivery
through the implementation plan, in line with local priorities representing the
highest possible value for money.

Background and Options

Cheshire East’s first LTP implementation plan will cover a four year period from
April 2011 until March 2015, in line with the Government’s spending review
period. The implementation plan contains details of the schemes and initiatives
which will be delivered in order to meet the objectives and priorities for
transport set out in the 15 year strategy.

Following approval of the draft implementation plan by Cabinet in January
2011, a four week long public consultation exercise was undertaken,
concluding on the 16" February 2011; this followed on from the extensive
consultation already undertaken for the LTP Strategy.

The implementation plan is structured to reflect the priorities of the strategy —
the emphasis on the two thematic areas of Ensuring a Sustainable Future and
Creating the Conditions for Business Growth.



Page 3

10.4 Within these two priority areas, the consultation response on the measures to
implement and pursue was very favourable. For policy initiatives contained in
‘Ensuring a Sustainable Future’ — 81% agreed, 14.3% neither agreed nor
disagreed, 4.7% disagreed. For policy initiatives to ‘Create Conditions for
Business Growth’ — 79.5% agreed,
[...]
e ... 4
3 Initiatives to Create Conditions for Business Growth ... 9
4 Ongoing Strategy Development ... 14
5 Other Thematic Areas - Initiatives ..., 16
6 Performance Indicators - 2011/15 ... 20

LTP Implementation Plan 2011 - 2015



Contents

LTP Implementation Plan 2011 - 2015



Page 7

This document sets out Cheshire East’s first Local Transport Plan (LTP)
implementation plan. The plan is aligned with the Government’s four year
spending review period (April 2011 to March 2015) and contains details of the
initiatives which will be delivered in order to meet the objectives and priorities
for transport set out in the 15 year LTP strategy.

This implementation plan reflects the feedback from the consultation process
held during January and February 2011.

The thematic priorities of the LTP are “ensure a sustainable future” and “create
conditions for business growth”. Future investment in transport will be directed
towards the policies and interventions which support the priority areas to help
grow the economy and tackle carbon emissions. The priority policies are listed
below.

Ensure a Sustainable Future

Policy S1: Spatial Planning — Seek to minimise the future need to travel
through a strategic approach in the Local Development Framework that
focuses most new development in locations where there is a good range
of housing, jobs, shops and services already accessible by public transport,
cycling and walking.

Policy S3: Public Transport (Service Levels & Reliability) — Work with
passenger transport operators to explore improvements to service levels
and reliability.

Policy S4: Public Transport (Integration & Facilities) — Work with
passenger transport providers to improve public transport integration and
facilities.

Policy S8: Cycling — Work with stakeholders to improve facilities for cycling
so that it is attractive for shorter journeys.

Create Conditions for Business Growth

Policy B1: Strategic Partnerships for Economic Growth — Work with
neighbouring author
[...]
Sswayds Jed AJunwiwod Jo JaquinN

sowayog Je) Ajunwwo) Jo Ajljige|ieAy

Alunwwod LD

(AeAIng |enuuy) podsued)
Ajunwwoo jo Ayjigejieae ayy jo uondaoisad dlgnd

Wodsuel] Ajunwwo) Jo Ajjigeieay

Alunwwo) 1o

yurq Aojjod

9Jduew.ioliad JO ainsesN

Jeak |eloueuly yoes ul 186png pajeoo)e Jo puads %,

Sawiayog ainjonaiselu| [eoo Jo AlsAleq

Jojesipuj pasodo.d

saljiunwwo) Buouyg ainynN

uonipuod
aoueualuIel\ 89 (Aening jenuuy) aoueusjuiew Aemybiy yum uonoejsijes olgnd AemybiH jo uondaaiad 211gnd
paJapIsSu0d YIOM}SN

aoueuaUIRN 8F

8¢ p|noYs aoueUSjUIBW [BINJONIS BJBUM PEOJ PBNJISSEIOUN JO % PEOY PaLISSE[oUN - UOKIPUOD PEOY

aoueuauIe\ 8F

(ABAIns Mlomiau Aemioo) [euoieu Map) “SYJUOW Z | 1Xau ay} JoA0
paJapISU0d 8q p|NOYS 8dUBUS)UIBW [BINJONJIS BI8YM }SBT alIysay)

ul sAkemjooy Azepuooas pue Alewud JO UOIIPUOD BY) SBINSEI|\ sAemjo04 Jo Ajjenp

yurq Adgjod

(69| J01ED1PU| |RUONEN JBWLIO}) Josse Aemybiy ay) Jo
1e)s ay) Jo Jojedipul Jueoylubis e Si SIYy] "SYjuow g | 1Xau ayj J8AO

92UBWLIOLIAd JO SINSE3| Jojeoipu| pasodo.d

LTP Implementation Plan 2011 - 2015

22



6 Performance Indicators - 2011/15

23

LTP Implementation Plan 2011 - 2015

Asjes peoy gH ‘/ZH ‘OH

(/1 101€01pU| [RUONHEN JBWJIO}) Lodsuel] Jo) Juswiiedaq
ay) wouy aduepinb mau 0} Joalgns ejep 199]|00 0} 8NuUUOD

paJn(ul
Ajsnouas Jo pa||iy ajdoad jo JequinN

uoneonp3 0} [9Ael] LA

yuiq Aagjod

(861 J0)e2IpU| [BUOHEN JBULIOY)
pasn Ajjensn |9AeJ} JO apow - [ooyos 0} Buljjaaely uaipjiyd

aoueRWIOAd JO aInSea

|[ooyos 0} Asuinol 1oy |9ABI} JO BPOIN

Jojesipuj pasodoud

sJiojesipu] Aoy JoY10



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 11 April 2011

Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing

Subject/Title: Alcohol Harm Reduction and Minimum Unit Pricing
Portfolio Holder: Clir Andrew Knowles

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview of the current
position regarding minimum pricing for alcohol across Cheshire and
Warrington and the wider region.

1.2  This paper makes the recommendation that progress towards reducing
alcohol related harm would be accelerated by formally supporting (and
working with others to advocate) the introduction of a 50p minimum
price per unit of alcohol. The introduction of a local bylaw, or national
legislation, is examined.

1.3 Itis recognised that this is one aspect of any comprehensive plan to
reduce alcohol harm in our communities.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Note the findings outlined in this paper and acknowledge the clinical
support for minimum unit pricing.

2.2 Endorse the introduction of a minimum price of 50p per unit across
Cheshire and Warrington.

2.3 Endorse the continued pursuit of a byelaw supported by as many local
authorities as possible, as well as active support and pursuit of the
enactment of national legislation to implement a minimum unit price for
alcohol, as part of a wider strategy to tackle alcohol harm.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To reduce the negative impacts of alcohol harm, including the cost to people’s
health, the financial cost to the health system, alcohol related anti social
behaviour and criminal activity.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

Page 32

Local Ward Members
All

Policy Implications including — Carbon reduction
- Health

Alcohol is one of the leading causes of ill health amongst our local population.
Around one third of our population are drinking at levels above the
recommended limits. The health impacts of alcohol misuse include an
increased use of general practice consultations, increased attendance at A&E,
ambulance call outs, out patient and hospital admissions. The chronic effects of
alcohol use include cirrhosis, coronary heart disease cancer and stroke. The
letter of support attached as Appendix A is countersigned by a number of key
clinicians.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)

There are no dir
[...]
o consideration if a byelaw is



8.4

8.5

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 33

considered are ensuring that any potential challenges of incompatibility with EU
law based on anti-competition are fully addressed, that sufficient research
supports the actual price level, and that the vital issue of enforceability is
addressed, since a byelaw in only some areas of the country leads to obvious
concerns in this regard. Given that the function of confirming a byelaw lies with
Central Government, through the Secretary of State, these issues would have
to be addressed both at the stage of making by the relevant local authorities,
and confirmation by the Secretary of State.

The work currently ongoing by AGMA as well as the Cheshire and Warrington
work seeks to address all these issues as well as to press for national
legislation.

As the problem which a byelaw would seek to remedy is not confined to the
region, but is country-wide, it is recommended that whilst the option of a
byelaw, and the extent of support for it continues to be explored, the enactment
of nationally applicable legislation by Central Government should also be an
important focus of the Council’s support and pressure.

Risk Management

The introduction of a minimum unit price is contentious and can lead to
negative press and public reaction. However, there is a growing lobby that is
supportive of the proposed measures and across the North West local
authorities are joining together to work towards a minimum unit price and a
bylaw.

Background and Options

“Cheap alcohol is killing people and it's undermining our way of life....
price and access are two crucial factors affecting alcohol consumption.
| recommend action taken on both but particularly on price. “

[Sir Liam Donaldson, Chief Medical Officer 1998-2010]

Support has been building for a minimum unit price for alcohol based
on the evidence that demonstrates the severe impact alcohol harm has
on communities and public services. Alcohol consum
[...]
ns together to tackle the impacts of alcohol
related harm.

A minimum price per unit of alcohol would apply to both on and off
licences i.e. pubs and licensed premises, plus supermarkets and off
licences.

All Directors of Public Health in Cheshire and Warrington and the
Primary Care Trust Boards in Merseyside have supported in principle a
minimum unit price.

A Bylaw approach

10.15

10.16

In the North West there is potential to act collaboratively to implement a
bylaw which would introduce a minimum price. This would be most
effective if a significant number of local authorities across a coherent
geographic area agree their support for a bylaw. It is vital therefore that
there is strong democratic support for such an approach.

This would be in accordance with the “Well Being Power” (outlined in
Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000) as it is an appropriate
response and a means of improving public health and public order at a
local level, where there is a shortfall in national legislation. In addition
Section 235 of the Local Government Act 1972 makes it possible for a
bylaw to be made “for the good rule and government of the whole or
any part of the area and for the suppression of nuisances therein.”

CHALLENGES TO MINIMUM PRICING

10.17

10.18

The legality of a local minimum price is untested, although the industry
or any opponent of such a scheme could not pursue a legal challenge
until a bylaw has been approved and implemented. If a local bylaw
was successfully challenged it would be likely to strengthen the case
for national legislation on pricing, although clearly the most effective
approach should be chosen from the outset.

Public messaging needs to be developed to raise awareness of the

benefits of a minimum unit price and the low impact on moderate
drinkers. The process that was undertaken in this respect with tobacco
legislation demonstrates that public opinion can be mobilised over time.



Page 36

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report
writer:

Appendix A - Letter of Support for Minimum Unit Pricing
Appendix B - Key Information Alcohol Harm and Minimum Unit Pricing

Name: Guy Kilminster

Designation: Head of Health and Wellbeing
Tel No: 01270 686560

Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 37
/

M

APPENDIX A

Letter to Members of Cabinet
Local Authorities in Cheshire & Merseyside

Re: Reducing Alcohol Harm — Minimum Unit Pricing

As Clinicians in Cheshire & Merseyside, we welcome the recent Government proposals to
introduce the ban on sales of alcohol below the rate of duty plus VAT, as an important first
move in the right direction. However, we would still recommend that steps be taken to pursue a
minimum price of 50p per unit as an integral part of a range of measures to tackle our rising
alcohol problem.

We know that politicians will be concerned about public opinion and the impact on people’s
pockets. However, they should also note that the public are very much aware of the effect of
pocket money prices on consumption. Recent Home Office Research (published 18 January
2011)1 showed that two-thirds of the public believe the amount of alcohol people drink in Britain
is out of control. The research also showed that 93% of heavier drinkers under the age of 35
say they have witnessed alcohol-related crime and disorder in the past 12 months.

The alcohol business continues to tell the Government that information is all that is necessary.
However as the Health Secretary, the Chief Medical Officer, the World Health Organisation and
the public have all recognised there is also a link between price, consumption and harm that
can no longer be ignored.

In terms of cost to a moderate drinker, the impact of 50p per unit would be minimal. Prices in
licensed premises would not be affected as the minimum price of a pint of lager for example
would be £1.50. For the take home market a 750ml bottle of wine (12%) would cost
approxi
[...]
mposed on it by
an enactment.

Does minimum pricing contravene EU trade law?

Minimum pricing for alcohol could be regarded as constituting a trade barrier contrary to EU free
movement of goods. However, both the European Court of Justice (ECJ) and the European Free Trade
Association (EFTA) have been prepared to prioritize health over trade concerns when considering
alcohol policies, providing certain conditions have been met*. If minimum pricing was challenged the
government could invoke a public health defense a principle established in European law by
demonstrating that its measures were proportionate and the only way to protect public health.

Does minimum pricing exist in other countries and is there evidence to show it has worked?

A number of counties across Europe including Belgium, France and Portugal and Spain have legislation
banning low cost selling™. Canada has a well established minimum pricing scheme. Social reference

3 (BMJ 2008; 337:a1504).

" Baumberg, B and Anderson, P (2008) Health, alcohol and EU law: understanding the impact of European single
market lawn on alcohol policies, European Journal of

Public Health, pp 392-398.

> Rand Europe, 2009, The affordability of alcoholic beverages in the European Union



Page 42

pricing currently operates in 8 out its 10 provinces and has been shown to reduce demand when it is
linked to alcoholic content.

What are the gains from a minimum price as a policy option?

Pricing policies can have a positive impact on reducing the health, crime and economic harm caused by
alcohol misuse. They can also be targeted to impact on those groups who drink the most without
penalising those who drink responsibly. A minimum price approach would also circumvent the off-trade
sector’s ability to absorb increases in alcohol taxation, and to use deep discounting and below cost sales.



Page 43 Agenda ltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53 Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Key Decision 10/11- 66 Local Transport Plan - Implementation Plan
	LTP Implementation Plan

	6 Key Decision 10/11- 86 Alcohol Harm Reduction and Minimum Unit PrIcing
	Alcohol harm report Appendix A letter from clinicians to councillors 8 Feb 2011
	Alcohol Harm report Appendix B

	8 The Regeneration of Congleton Town Centre
	11-03-06_Congleton_Town Centre Plan

	9 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix A~ wf change 11 April~sent290311




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councilllors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, A Knowles, P Mason and R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, D Flude and B Silvester  
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, 
Director of Adult, Community Health and Wellbeing Services, Director of 
Children and Families, Head of HR and Organisational Development, Head of 
Policy and Performance, and Strategic Director Places. 
 
166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Gaddum and  
J Macrae. 
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

168 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

169 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

170 KEY DECISION 10/11- 66 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places on 
the outcome of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) Implementation Plan 
consultation and, arising from that, to recommended changes to the final 
plan, to be aligned to the Government’s four year spending review period 
from April 2011 to March 2015. 



 
The implementation plan included details of the schemes and measures to 
be delivered in order to meet the objectives and priorities for transport as 
set out in the approved 15 year LTP strategy, and how progress would be 
measured. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan. 
 
 

171 KEY DECISION 10/11- 86 ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION AND 
MINIMUM UNIT PRICING  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing 
giving an overview of the current position regarding minimum pricing per 
unit of alcohol across Cheshire East, Warrington and the wider region.  In 
order to assist in reducing the negative impacts of alcohol harm, including 
the cost to people’s health, the health system, anti social behaviour and 
criminal activity, it was recommended that a 50p minimum unit price per 
unit of alcohol be introduced. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the findings outlined in the report be noted and the clinical 
support for minimum unit pricing be acknowledged.  

 
2. That the introduction of a minimum price of 50p per unit across 
Cheshire and Warrington be endorsed. 

 
3. That the continued pursuit of a byelaw supported by as many local 
authorities as possible be endorsed, as well as active support and 
pursuit of the enactment of national legislation to implement a 
minimum unit price for alcohol, as part of a wider strategy to tackle 
alcohol harm.  

 
172 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 



173 THE REGENERATION OF CONGLETON TOWN CENTRE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places on 
current development activity in Congleton Town Centre. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the work programme underway be noted, and the overall 
approach to regenerating Congleton Town Centre detailed in the 
report be endorsed. 

 
2. That approval be given to the principle of the disposal of land as 
detailed in the report, adopting the sale to a named party procedure 
and not offering the site for sale on the open market, and that the 
Assets Manager, the Head of Regeneration and the Borough 
Solicitor be authorised to negotiate appropriate terms and 
conditions with the key terms and conditions to be agreed by 
Cabinet in due course. 

 
174 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the revised report of the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 42 in Appendix A under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm 

 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 


